
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Arlington Public Schools 

Purchasing Office 
 

NOTICE OF ADDENDUM NO. 2 
 

 

Issued on January 23, 2017 
 

 

TITLE:  JOB ORDER CONTRACTING, GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES  

 

ITB NO.:  35FY17 

 

ITB ISSUE DATE: JANUARY 4, 2017 
 

BID OPENING DATE 

AND TIME:       FEBRUARY 14, 2017 PRIOR TO 2:00 P. M., (LOCAL PREVAILING TIME)  

changed from JANUARY 25, 2017 

 

 

Change to the ITB requirement: 

 

Self Performance: This shall be calculated as the percentage of total hours worked by the Contractor’s tradespeople as 

measured through the working foreperson level.   

 APS is requiring 10% for General Construction (ITB 35FY17) and 75% for the Mechanical Services 

(ITB 41FY17).  

 

Attachment A – Filled in Sign in Sheet 

 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR CLARIFICATION: 

 
Q.1. Non Pre Priced items, how are they handled? 
A.1.    This will be addressed in the JOC Supplemental Conditions, once they have been approved. Will be issued as 

Addendum #3. 
 
Q.2. Will contractors be rotated? 
A.2. Each contractor awarded a contract under this ITB will be given work as projects come up in the order of lowest 

to highest bid. 
 
Q.3. If permits are required how is the contractor to charge for that? 
A.3. See General Conditions 5.3A. for complete explanation. 
 
Q.4. Is this APS first JOC? 
A.4. First stand alone contract for APS. 
 
Q.5. Is it up to the General to specify quantity?  Is it competed within the three? 
A.5. Up to the GC to specify quantity but Gordian will do a review, and no the projects will not be competed between 

the GCs 



 
Q.6. Would there be back and forth questions after proposal submitted for a project? 
A.6. Yes there would be time for discussion. 
 
Q.7. Factor for engineering? 
A.7. The CTC has a line item for engineering cost. Your normal factor would be applied to that cost. 
 
Q.8. Can more than one superintendent or project manager be submitted with ITB? 
A.8. Yes but if it changes during the contract period it would be addressed at that time. All superintendents or project 

managers must meet the minimum qualifications in the ITB. 
 
Q.9. How soon for award? 
A.9. As soon as possible, hopefully prior to end of April. 
 
Q.10. Are there approved subs for APS? 
A.10. No. Submit a sub list for each project as necessary and that will be approved for that project. 
 
Q.11. Response time to submit a proposal for a project? 
A.11. Two – four weeks, site visit should be sit up with in one week of request. 
 
Q.12. Will PM services be part of this contract? 
A.12. No, only replacement, repairs. 
 
Q.13. Will GC award need to have mechanical included? 
A.13. Some projects will include mechanical within a larger project but if the project is purely mechanical then the 

Mechanical Services JOC would be used. 
 
Q.14. If the job is given to a Mechanical what about the other services involved in a project? 
A.14. The Mechanical JOC will be responsible for anything related to that project. 
 
Q.15. Is there a minimum size, dollar amount for a project? 
A.15. No and no one project will be over $500,000.00 
 
Q.16. Will these contracts be used in emergencies? 
A.16.  Yes that could be a use for these contracts. 
 
Q.17. What is the maximum amount of a project? 
A.17. $500,000. This is dictated by the Code of Virginia. 
 
Q.18. There is a statement of contracts being a Minimum of $25,000. 
A.18. It is the intent of APS to utilize all contractors that are awarded under this ITB and the dollar limit per term is 

$5,000,000., per contractor 
 
Q.19. What is the projected project amount? 
A.19. $500,000 per project, 5M per term of contract are the amounts per the Code, there is no guarantee of work under 

these contracts but APS has used these types contracts in the past. 
 
Q.20. How will you select the awardees and who gets what project? 
A.20. Selection of Contractor, lowest over all would be awarded first then the second lowest would be awarded the 

second project and so on, looking to maximize the pool of contractors on a regular basis.  
 
Q.21. How many will be selected? 
A.21. The number will be determined on the factors submitted and the budget for these projects. Intent is to award 

multiple contracts. 
 
Q.22. Estimated annual value? 
A.22. $8M – 10M but that does not include emergencies 
 
Q.23. Based on price for award or other factors? 
A.23. Looking at Appendix A as well and will be checking references that are being requested. 



 
Q.24. How does this relate to the one that Arlington County just awarded? 
A.24. We are a separate entity and do not assume that the same documentation is being used, be sure to follow the ITB 

closely and it is the Vendor’s responsibility to respond accordingly. 
 
Q.25. What specific sections are to be submitted including amendment and attachments? 
A.25. Bid Form with Appendix A completed. 
 
Q.26. How is the contractor supposed to designate on his bid if he is bidding as a GC or as a Mechanical? 
A.26. There are two separate bid numbers, 35FY17 for General Construction and 41FY17 Mechanical.  Submit for both 

by submitting separate packages, one for each. Or submit for one or the other.  
 
Q.27. Can we be provided a list of all contractors that attended the mandatory Pre bid. 
A.27. See attachment to this addendum. 
 
Q.28. Can a contractor bid on both GC and Mechanical? 
A.28. Yes 
 
Q.29.  Since the contractors are unaware of what projects may be done under this award do we still need to submit subs? 
A.29. Yes please submit a list of those that you would normally work with. 
 
Q.30. Since projects are normally $350,000 or below would APS be willing to lower the requirement for projects of 

$350,000? 
A.30. No. Some of the jobs will certainly be above $350,000 and more often over $250,000 so that requirement 

remains. 
 
Q.31. How many copies need to be submitted? 
A.31. Two (2) complete sets of Bid Form and Appendix A. 
 

  

This Addendum #2 for ITB 35FY17 – JOB ORDER CONTRACTING, GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 

SERVICES, must be signed, dated and received in the Purchasing Office prior to the date and time stated above 

“OR” acknowledgment of receipt of this addendum may be noted on the ITB.  (See Page 00 4100-3) 
 
 
ISSUED BY: 

 

Ellen H. Wills, CPPB, VCO 

Assistant Director of Purchasing  

Telephone:  (703) 228-7649 

Cell: (703) 244-6580 

Email:  ellen.wills@apsva.us 

mailto:ellen.wills@apsva.us













